
RESOLUTION 14-121 

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE 
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR THE 

PORT ROYAL ROAD PARK PROJECT 

WHEREAS, the Spring Hill Board of Mayor and Aldermen awarded the 
contract to Sain Construction for the construction for Port Royal Road Park on 
March 17, 2014 ; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Spring Hill Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes 
to add drainage improvements to alleviate flooding concerns of neighboring 
parcels identified as Option 2 of the attached Itemization and COR; and 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Spring Hill , 
Board of Mayor and Aldermen approves Change Order No. 1 at cost of 
$50,783.00. 

Passed and adopted by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City 
of Spring Hill, Tennessee on the 15111 day of September, 2014. 

ATTEST: 



Port Royal Itemized VE Options 

Shade Structures 

Item Change Description Deduct Amount 

Change from arched design to gable design. Structure 

Pavilions 
will remain a Poligon brand structure with gable roof 

(16,440.00) 
in lieu of arched roof. Price reflects changing all 

Strucutres. 
-

Site Furnishings 

Item l Change Description I Deduct Amount 

Option 2 

Trash receptacles are changed to model LR300(D) and 

Site Furnishings 
benches are changed to Prestige model PP411{D). 

(25,950.00) 
Remaining site furnishings are as specified, with the 

exception of diamond mesh in lieu of perforated 

metal for all furnishings. 

Option 3 

Field Lighting I 
! 

Item Change Description Deduct Amount 

Change lighting to Musco lighting with 25 year 

Field Lighting warranty, controls & monitor, and 60' tall poles. Poles (40,000.00) 
do not have cages. 

Total VE Options Selected (82,390.00) 

Contingency Money from VE Options $82,390.00 

COR #1 Bad Soils $3,512.00 

COR #2 Splash Pad LED Lights & Remote Access Panels $11,880.00 

COR #6 Parking Lot French Drain' $6,853.00 

Revised Contingency Money after Approved Changes $60,145.00 

Additional Proposals Status Amount I 
COR #3 Concrete 

Changes to Splash Pad 

per Arc Drawings Not Approved $8,303.00 

COR #4 Sod on Fields Pending $45,610.00 

Cor #5 Port Royal Road Pending RCP, Trees, & Option #2 Paving- $50,783.00 

Changes 
---- ---- - ------ ---



Sain Construction Company 
7 13 Vincent Street 
P.O. Box I 078 (37349) 
Manchester, TN 37355 

TlTLE: Port Roya l Road 

PROJECT: 589- Port Royal Park 

TO: Attn: Jerome Dempsey 

Dempsey, Dilling & Associates 
502 Hazelwood Drive 
Smyrna, TN 37167 

Phone: 931-728-7644 
Fax: 931 -728-7966 

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST 
No. 00005 

DATE: 08/ 13/201 4 

.JOB: 589 

CONTRACT NO: 0 

Phone: 615-220-5 800 Fax: 615-220-5888 

RE: To: From: Number: 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 

Pricing fo r adding 19"x30" RCP across Port Roya l Road, removing and re-installing new Holly trees, and options for milling and 
curb cuts. The tree pricing is for 2- 14' Foster Holly trees ; if a Ne ll y R Stephens holly in an 8' height can be used, ($500) may be 
deducted from this price. The RCP appears it will interfere with the 12" water line. We have not made any prov isions in the pricing 
for relocation or alteration of the water line if there is interference between these two items. 

Item Description Stock# Quantity Units Unit Price Tax Rate Tax Amount Net Amount 

0000 1 19"x30" RCP $25, 135.00 0.00% $0.00 $25, 135.00 

00002 Remove & Replace Holly $ 1,798.00 0.00% $0.00 $ 1,798.00 
Trees 

00003 Curb Cuts & Mi lling Option $26,3 17.00 0.00% $0.00 $26,3 17.00 
# I 

00004 Curb Cuts & Mi lling Option $23,850.00 0.00% $0.00 $23,850.00 
#2 

Unit Cost: $77,1 00.00 

Unit Tax: $0.00 

Total: $77,100.00 

APPROVAL: 

By: By: 
------------------------- -------------------------

Jerome Dempsey Daniel Tidwell 

Date: Date: ----------------------
Primavcra ® Page l of I 



Form for Contractor's Cost ltemi zation 
Malena Is. Equipment. and La bor ~emized below Wlll be PfOvided b't Saln Conslluction Company Page 1/umbet" toft 

Job Name Por1Roya!Park Date Itemized 08114/14 

Pro)ecttWmber 589 Proposal tlumber . 

DESCRIPTION o l CHANGE · 19.•30'" RCP acton Port Royal Road 

M.ltrrl•l EqulpmrnVOthfl 
Oucrlp\lon Quanti!y Quar~tlty ""' COli Eatrnslon Qu~ntlty Unit f•trn1!0n 

RCP Pipe 1000 1000 !0.00 $21 .617,00 

PavillQ Patch 30 SY@ $65/SY 1000 1000 $0.00 $1 ,95000 

... 00 $0.00 so.oo 
10.00 10.00 so.oo 
10.00 1000 10.00 ..... 5000 1000 

sooo ... 00 SO. 

sooo 5000 !0.00 

sooo 1000 sooo 
1000 1000 5000 

1000 sooo 5000 

sooo 1000 $0.00 

10 00 1000 sooo 
1000 10.00 10.00 

sooo sooo 10.00 

sooo sooo 10.00 

sooo sooo so.oc 
sooo SO.OO !0.00 

sooo sooo >0.00 

1000 sooc sooo 
10.00 sooo so.oo 
sooc sooo so.oo 
5000 so.oc $0.00 

$0.00 so.oo so.oo 

Materiatsublotal sooo Labor Sublotal 10.00 
Sales Tin 9.75% sooo ~ M.:llk·Up 5000 

Material Costs Including Salts $0.00 Equipmer.l Subtotal $0.00 Labor Coststntluding M.uk.Up $0.00 
Tax Subtotal 

Subcontrnt Cosh $2 3,167.00 

Material Cos\5 Including Sates 
$0.00 

Equipment Subtotal from 
$0.00 Labor Costs Inc luding Ma11t.Up 

$0.00 T;u: Subtotal ffom Page .... fromPilge 
Subconluct Costs from Page so.oo 

Material Costs Including Sales so.oo Equipment Subtotal $0.00 
Labor Costs Including t.Urk-Up 

$0.00 
TUSUblotal suotohl 

SubconlractCosts Subtotal $23.767.00 

Eq~:::i~-----------~:s:-~~: 

'-'bo•============jso~oo ~~-~~w:: -~ 

15%01erhead============j'"~·~OO (lo~E•l) ' 10 '1. OH- Subtotal SO.OO 

Subc.onlractCosls::==========t"~'·ij"~
7

·~
00 

(IPME•L)"10% OH)• Subcontract Costs - Subtotal $23,767.00 

"'""------------''-""-"1.'112 
5%Profil S\.19691 

{((M+E+l)'10'/o OH)'S'/o P rofit) -- Total $25,135.03 



Form for Contractor's Cost Itemization 
l.\aleraats . Equ.pll'len4 , iii'ICILabor~emli!edbelow~beprovidedby SaW'\ Construchon Company Page li\lmber loll 

Job !/arM POf1 Royal Park Date ltermzed 08114114 

Project Number ,., Proposal Number· 

DESCRIPTION of CIIANGE • Remove e•rstng Holly tren ai'ICI Jn!olall oew trees 

EqvlpmenV01 her 
Descrlpllon 

RemoveT!ees 

t 4'fosterHolty 

Qu.ulll1y 

1000 

1000 

1000 

1000 

1000 

SO.CK 

sooo 
sooo 
1000 

sooo 
1000 

so.oo 
IOOC 

sooo 
sooo 
1000 

1000 

1000 

sooo 
10 00 

10 00 

sooo 
1000 

so oo 

P.tatenatsubtoliil sooo 
Salesla• 975% so.oo 

11\olteri•l Cos ts Including Salu $0.00 

10.00 
1.\.lt e rlal Cosh lncT~di~~~:,':!----1 

Tax Subtotal trom P•ge 

Material Costs lncludlogS•Ies 
Tu Subtotal 

10.00 

Quu1tlly """ Cost 

Equipment Subtol.tl 

Equipment Subtotal hom 
P.1ge 

Equipment Subtotal 

1000 

1000 

1000 

10.00 

1000 

$000 

sooo 
sooo 
1000 

1000 

sooo 
sooo 
sooo 
sooo 
SO.OO 

1000 

1000 

1000 

1000 

1000 

10 00 

1000 

1000 

1000 

0Uinll1y 

Labor Sublotal 
~ Mark-Up 

Ellendon 

sooo 
so.oo 
10.00 

SO.OO 

10.00 

sooo 
so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 
1000 

1000 

sooo 
so.oo 
1000 

so.oo 
sooo 
so.oo 
sooo 
sooo 
so 
so. 
sooo 
so 

so.oo 
ro.oo 

150000 

$1 ,20000 

so.oo SO.OO l abor Costs Including Mark-Up 

---.,-.
0
-1
0 

l ibor Coshlncluding l,\,uk-Up---.,-.
0
-1
0 

51.7 00.00 

Subcontract Coslllrom Page----.,-.
0
-1
0 

lromPage 

SO.OO L~bo r Costs Including~~~:~! so.oo Subconl racl Costs Subtota l S1 ,700.00 

P.Utef'oal SOOO 

~~: rooo Equlpmenl=::==========~~tooom 
P.\fE+L- Subtotal ___________ __,s"'o.o"'lo 

(M•E•L)"10 % ~SH"JI.-~.::,~:~-----------~~7-0.~"010 

(IMtEtl)'10% OHJ t Subconlrilct5C~;snl~a;~~o~:I-----------:~:."'·:~~O.-=t~ 

"'""---------------'-""''-9" 
S5561 

(((M+E+l)"10'!. OH)"5'/• Profit)- Total $1,797.85 



·-~-~:)~I{VS,() ~ u-~~ -k 

~ 'A.~ c;.<::_ ~ \' l -J'.~ 

({J\ s- ~ \ ~ "-\ '-.:)\J 

~"a~ -~-~- ----- . ---- - ----···---·-

---·-··--·· --- ······-·--·----······--··-----·----···--

-----·· ···-· .............. - --· 

--·-·- ...................... --.-·•··--···-·----

·····························-·----- -·-----··--·-·---

-----····-·······---·------·-···· -----·--··---------··---·······-·-·----······ 

---·-·· ·-··-·---

1----········· ·----·-·····-·-------····-----··--·--· ·---... ···--·-- ··-··-·--·------- ·----------····---·---

·---·-·. ------------····--·-·-----------·-·---
i\11 Matcriill is nuamntocrJ lo IJe as ~;peci fied, and tl1 r. ahovu worl\ was pcrform r.cl in He cell clance will·, tl1r. rirawinus ancl specifications provider! lor the above 

work an<l was completed in a substnntinl worl<rnanlil<e manner for t11e ag1 ecd sum of -······ 

··························- ____________ :_················--·--··-···----------- ______ Dollars ($ _______________ ). 

Tl1is is a []Pa11ial I] Full invoice due and payable by: --------·-:-c-.,.---
Mcnat 

in ar.corclance witil our []Agreement []Proposal 
ffit; .. 11rlams· NC3B22 

No. ____ ............ .. Datetl ·----·--·- _______ ---···--·······-·--·- --·---.....,---
Miut1h fJ;,y Y~;;:tJ 

09 · 11 



Form for Contractor's Cost ltemi zation 
Male~ials . Equ'pmenl. and labor ~ e mized beiO".v wi.i be provided by Sa~nConr.trucllonCompany 

Job t~ame 

Pro}ec!Number 

OESCRIPnON ol CHANGE· 

Dts(r fptlon 

Port Royal Park 

589 

Curb wls and mll<ng along Port Royal Road, opllon I 

Quintl1y 

Mi!l erialsubtotal 
Sales Ta-. 975% 

EJ.trns lon 

1000 

1000 

1000 

10.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

woo 
1000 

1000 

! 000 

!000 

1000 

1000 

$0.00 

10.00 

W.O< 

10.00 

so.oo 
10.00 

so.oc 
w.oo 
1000 

1000 

1000 

sooo 
1000 

1>\.llerial Cosh Including Sates SO.OO 

lo\.lltriitl Costs ln cf~~i~~~~=~~!---SO-.O--JO 
Tax Sublotal lromPage 

1>\ill teriaiCoslslncludingSales 
Tax Subtolitl 

$0.00 

EqulpmrnUOther 
Quantity Unll Cost 

Equipmenl Sublotal 

Equipmenl Subtolal fl orn 

''" 
Equipmelll Subtolal 

Page tlumber 1o r 1 

Oaleltemued 081 14114 

Proponl ~~umber 

Ou1nt1ty Unll E•trn1lon 

1000 10.00 $24.88500 

$0.00 sooo 
so $0.00 

10.00 $0.00 

$0.00 10.00 

sooo $0.00 

10.00 $0.0< 

1000 10.00 

$000 10.00 

so.oo SO.IX 

1000 10.00 

1000 10.00 

100< 1000 

1000 10.00 

1000 10.00 

$000 1000 

1000 1000 

$000 $000 

1000 $000 

$0.00 '"" so.oo so~ 
$0.00 $0.00 

sooo $0.00 

sooo SO.OO 

Labor Sublolal 10.00 

~ Mark· Up 1000 

so.oo LaborCosls lncludi ng/.\a rk..IJp so .on Subconlract Costs $24.886.00 

so.oo Labor Costs Including Mark-Up 
flomPage 

$0.00 
Subconlr.&cl Cost s rrom Page so.oo 

Subcolllract CostsSublolal $0.00 
Labor Cosh lntluding Mark .Up 

$0.00 
Subtotal 

$24,815 .00 

l.'oalerlai============~IOiOOij EQU!pment SO 00 
La~ rooo 

M+E+l--Sub!O\;t lo ____________ I~O~.OO 

15%01e rhead< ____________ ro~.oo 

(M+ E+L)'IO '1. OH-·SUblol ii i< ____________ S~O~.OO 

Subconlracl Cosls __________ __,_.,,,,.,68~5~00 

((M+E+l)"IO% OH) + Subconlri!tl Cosls - Sublotalo _ _ ________ __,_sz,<,.,11!!5~.00 

"""''-------------''"""'"-'!·" 
5% Prom S1.253.2t 

({(PME+l)"1o~;. oHrs•;, Profit) - Total $26,317.38 



Form for Contractor's Cost Itemization 
Malerials , EqUipment, and LatlOI itemb:ed below wi't be provided tTJ : SaioConslruction Company 

Job N~me Port Royal Park 

Projec.l ~~umber 569 

DE SCRIPTION of CHANG E - Curbwtsandmill,ng along Po11Roya1Road, oplion2. 

Dtoc rlpll on 

$000 

$0.00 

$0.00 

1000 

$000 

10 00 

$000 

$000 

1000 

$000 

$000 

1000 

$000 

$000 

woo 
rooc 
5000 

$000 

$000 

1000 

$000 

Sll.OO 

1<),00 

$000 

l.'.alerialsubtotat 1000 
Sales Tax 9.75'1!. Sll.OO 

MaterialCostslncludingSaln 
$0.00 

$0.00 
Ma terial Cos ts lnc~~~i~~~~~~!-------j 

Tax Subtotal rrom Page 

Material Costs Including S~tes 
TnSublot~l 

$0.00 

EqulpmenVO tht r 
OuJntl ty ""' Co li 

Equipment SUbtotal 

Equipment Sublotal from , ... 
Equipmefll Sublotal 

QuJn1l!y Uni t 

$0 00 10.00 

ro.oo $0.00 

.$0 .00 ro.co 
$0.00 10. 

woo !0. 

10.00 IOOC 

$000 $0.00 

$000 $0.00 

sooo $0.00 

1000 $0.00 

10 00 woo 
10 00 $0 00 

$000 $~~ 
1000 $000 

$0 00 1000 

$0.00 $000 

1000 ro.oo 
Sll.OO $000 

!0 00 $0.00 

1000 $000 

$000 $0 00 

$0 00 10.00 

$0 00 $0 .00 

10 00 1000 

labor Subtotal Sll.OO 

~ Mark-Up $0 00 

$0.00 labor Costs Including Mark-Up 10.00 

$0.00 LaborCoshlnctudlngMark-Up $0.00 
fromP•ge 

$0.00 
l a bor Costs Including t.\nk-Up so.oo 

Subtot~l 

Mater ial 
EQUipment 

Labor 
M+ E+l - Subtotal 

15'JI.Omhead 
jM+Etl)' 10 % OH - Subtotal 

Subcontract Costs 
(IM+Etl)'10'1. OH) t Subconllact Costs- Subtotal 

Bond 

5'JI.Profrl 

(((MtEtL)'10'/o OH)'5'/• Profit)- Total 

PageNumber; l ol l 

Oalet!emlzed 08114/14 

Proposal tlumber. 

Sulxontra ctorCo1h 

t22.552.00 

Subconlfact Cos ts 
$22,552.00 

Subconlracl Costs flom Page so.oo 

Subcontract Costs Subtol~l 122,552.00 

1000 
10 00 

10 00 
so.oo 
Sll.OO 
so.oo 

$22.552.00 
522,552 .00 

$1 62.37 

SI . IJ5.72 

$23,850.09 



~ 
407 Cemetery Ave. Dwight Nickell 
Columbia, TN 38401 Owner 
Office: 931 .388.3644 931.384.0620 

~· r~ Fax: 931.388.3634 

www.dnickell.com Proposal 
El 
~ Job Name/No. Port Ro~al Road Changes 

Contact: Daniel Tidwell Location S~ring Hill 

Sain Construction Phone 

Fax Date 8.20.14 

We hereby submit estimates for: 

1.0ption 11050 Sq. Yds 

Mill ExistinQ Roadw~y_ 1.5" 

Added Asphalt E Mix For Milling Transition $13,525 

8 Curb Cut Locations $3,000 

Traffic Control For Asphalt Work $5,760 

$2,600 

Total ~ $24,885 

2. Option 2 1050 Sq. Yds 

Mill Existing Roadway 1.5" $13,774 

Added Asphalt E Mix To Ensure Corrrect Water Runoff $8,350 

320 Ft Curb and Gutter Deduct ($3, 052) 

1 Curb Cut Location $780 

Traffic Control For Asphalt Work $2,700 

Total 
I $22,552 

Estimate Addendum-Due to the volatility in the petroleum industry this project has been priced utilizing an asphaltic cement 

Bituminous material) escalator-de-escalator. Contract billing will be adjusted when work is performed in a month that the Tennessee 

Department of Transportation Monthly Bituminous Materiallndex(metric-ton) increases or decreases from basic bituminous material by 

5 percent or more.(June 2014 Index 633.28+tax) 

Layout staking by others. 

Excavation by others. 

Backfill by others. 

All testing by others. 

Caulking by others. 

Final quantities to be field measured for payment. 

WE PROPOSE hereby to furnish material and labor.-complete in accordance with these specifications, for the sum of: 

dollars($ see above 

All material is guaranteed to be as specified All work to be completed in a workmanlike manner according Authorized 

to standard practice Any alterations or deviation from above specifications involving e).1ta cost will be Signature 

executed only upon written orders, and will become an e:dra charge over and above the estimate. All 

agreements contingent upon !'>tnkes, accidents or delays beyond our control o.•mer to carry fire. tornado, NOTE: This proposal may be wilhdrawn 

and other necessary insurance Our workers are fully covered by Workmen's Compensation Insurance by us if not accepted wilhin days. 

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL- The prices, specificalions and condi tions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to do 

the work as specified. Payment will be made as outlined above. 

Signature Date Signature Date 


